Certificate of Inspection
Community Services Group
Licenses and Inspections

Electrical Inspection — Expiration Followup Inspection Number: EP-2015-10123-01
Inspection Inspection Date: 14 Jun 2016
Inspector: Name: Stan Kovacic Address: 6289 CARNARVON STREET

Office Hours: 3:00 - 4:00PM Vancouver, BC VBN 1K2

Phone: (604) 873-7704

Contractor: Fortune Link Electrical Ltd

10360 167th St
Surrey, BC V4N 122

Office: (604) 589-1329

Inspection Result: No Action Required

Comments:
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Community Services Group
Licenses and Inspections

Electrical Inspection - Service

Certificate of Inspection

Inspection Number: EP-2016-05347-01
Inspection Date: 16 Jun 2016

Inspector: Name:
Office Hours: 3:00 - 4:00PM

Phone:

Stan Kovacic

(604) 873-7704

Address:

Contractor:

6289 CARNARVON STREET
Vancouver, BC V6N 1K2

Fortune Link Electrical Ltd

10360 167th St
Surrey, BC V4N 122

Office: (604) 589-1329

Inspection Result:

Comments:

Inspection Checklist Details

Equipment
Grounding
Service

General
Temporary
Other

Bonding

Wiring methods
Conductors

Status:
Status:
Status:
Status:
Status:
Status:
Status:
Status:
Status:

N/A
N/A
N/A
Pass
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Certificate of Inspection
Community Services Group
Licenses and Inspections

Inspection Number: EP-2015-04513-01

Electrical Inspection - Service Inspection Date: 02 Jun 2015
Inspector  Name: Stan Kovacic Address 6289 CARNARVON STREET

Office Hours: 3:00 - 4:00PM Vancouver, BC V6N 1K2

Phone: (604) 873-7704

Contractor Fortune Link Electrical Ltd

10360 167th St
Surrey, BC V4N 122
Office: (604) 589-1329

Inspection Result: Failed

Comments:

Service Status: N/A
Conductors Status: Pass
Temporary Status: Pass
Equipment Status: Pass
Bonding Status: Pass
General Status: Pass
Grounding Status: Pass
Other Status: Fail

Comment: service box to be locked

Deficiency: Other
Code Section: OTH - 005
Comment: Observed deficiency

Wiring methods Status: Pass
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From: Weber Paul

To: Prasad Roshni

Cc: DBL Trades Clerks - DL; Zienty Eli

Subject: RE: DB446666 - 6289 Carnarvon St - suspended permit - HPO required
Date: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 1:46:37 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Roshni,

This permit was suspended in July 2016 for loss of HPO registration. | reviewed the file in October 2016 prior to posse conversion to see if the permit

could be unsuspended.

This permit’s status may be changed to issued once the contractor provides the HPO documentation to Eli Zienty - District Building Inspector. If the

contractor has changed for this project a revision may be required.

Paul Weber

District Building Inspector

City of Vancouver

Building Inspections Branch, Planning & Development Services

453 W. 12" Ave, Vancouver, BC. V5Y 1V4

Tel: 604.871 6056 Email: paul.weber@vancouver.ca
http://vancouver.ca/home-property-development/building-inspection aspx

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 4:41 PM
To: Weber, Paul

Cc: DBL Trades Clerks - DL

Subject: FW: DB446666

Hi, Paul:

When you get a chance.....Can you advise, re: suspension on above, if this has been resolved.

As you can see from the chain of emails below, | have been unsuccessful to find a solution on this one.

Thanks
Roshni

From: Schwebs, Saul

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 3:40 PM
To: Prasad, Roshni

Subject: RE: DB446666

Hi Roshni,

My staff stops looking after jobs once the permit has been issued. This permit was issued almost two years ago. | suggest you talk to Paul Weber, the

DBI who suspended the permit.

Saul Schwebs m arch, csba, leed ap
Supervisor, Housing Review Branch
Development, Building and Licensing
City of Vancouver

604 873 7040

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 3:17 PM
To: Schwebs, Saul

Subject: FW: DB446666

Hello, Saul:

When you have a moment, could you direct me to the correct staff looking at the above DB.

| have an associated EP which | am holding due to the suspension the DB.
DB is awaiting an HPO.

Kyle is no longer the staff as per email below and recommended | email you.
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Thank you
Roshni Prasad
Trades Dept.

From: Pringle, Kyle

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 11:35 AM
To: Prasad, Roshni; Mah, Eric

Subject: RE: DB446666

Hi Roshni,

As this is an issued project, it will be dealt with by whomever is processing walk-in revisions on the date the applicants come in to have the issue

resolved.

For general enquiries with projects in the Housing Review Branch, I'd recommend contacting Saul Schwebs (saul.schwebs@vancouver.ca). He is the

supervisor of the group.
Regards,

Kyle Pringle
Project Coordinator - Development Review Branch
Development Buildings and Licensing - City of Vancouver

West Annex at City Hall 515 West 10t Avenue
phone (604)873-7088
email kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 8:58 AM
To: Pringle, Kyle; Mah, Eric

Subject: RE: DB446666

Hi Kyle:
Thanks for letting us know

Do you know who is taking over your’ assignments?
Oris there a general email | can refer to.

Roshni

From: Pringle, Kyle

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 8:35 AM
To: Prasad, Roshni; Mah, Eric

Subject: RE: DB446666

Hi guys,

I have not received a new HPO form for this project, and unfortunately I'm not longer reviewing one-family dwellings or laneway houses. If a new HPO

form was submitted, it would have been submitted directly to the Housing Review Branch.

Regards,

Kyle Pringle
Project Coordinator - Development Review Branch
Development Buildings and Licensing - City of Vancouver

West Annex at City Hall 515 West 10t Avenue
phone (604)873-7088
email  kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 1:50 PM
To: Mah, Eric

Cc: Pringle, Kyle

Subject: RE: DB446666

Ok, thanks Eric

From: Mabh, Eric
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 1:38 PM
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To: Prasad, Roshni
Cc: Pringle, Kyle
Subject: RE: DB446666

Hi Roshni,
We do not take in the HPO documents. | have cc’d Kyle in this email. Kyle have you received the HPO document for this address?
Sincerely,

Eric Mah
Office Support Clerk Il
Planning & Development Services
By-Law Compliance & Administration
City of Vancouver
t. 604.673.8104
eric.mah@vancouver.ca

- ;

( Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 11:31 AM
To: Mah, Eric

Subject: FW: DB446666

Hi, Eric:
When you get a chance, can you review the above to check if correct HPO received.

Thanks
Roshni

From: Barker, Scott

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 10:05 AM
To: Prasad, Roshni

Subject: RE: DB446666

Hi Roshni,

| placed this permit in a suspended status because it was listed as suspended in PRISM on the day that it was converted to a POSSE permit. It looks like
the Building Inspections group suspended this in July 2016 due to an invalid HPO form:

Can you check with Eric or another inspection clerk? If they are OK to unsuspend it then they should be able to do this in POSSE.

Thanks
Scott

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 9:54 AM
To: Barker, Scott

Subject: DB446666

Hi, Scott:
When you get a chance, please advise if the above DB continues to be suspended.

| have a related EP-2017-00404 for renewal of Temp Pwr, but have not issued it.

Thank you

Roshni Prasad
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CITY OF VANCOUVER

Development, Buildings and Licensing
Development and Building Services Department
515w 10th Ave, Vancouver BC V5Z 4A8

Ph: 604-873-7600
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From: Pringle Kyle

To: Prasad Roshni; Mah Eric
Subject: RE: DB446666
Date: Monday, January 23, 2017 11:35:02 AM

Attachments: image001.png

Hi Roshni,

As this is an issued project, it will be dealt with by whomever is processing walk-in revisions on the date the applicants come in to have the issue
resolved.

For general enquiries with projects in the Housing Review Branch, I'd recommend contacting Saul Schwebs (saul.schw vancouver.ca). He is the
supervisor of the group.

Regards,

Kyle Pringle

Project Coordinator - Development Review Branch
Development Buildings and Licensing - City of Vancouver
West Annex at City Hall 515 West 10t Avenue

phone (604)873-7088

email kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 8:58 AM
To: Pringle, Kyle; Mah, Eric

Subject: RE: DB446666

Hi Kyle:
Thanks for letting us know

Do you know who is taking over your” assignments?
Or is there a general email | can refer to.

Roshni

From: Pringle, Kyle

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 8:35 AM
To: Prasad, Roshni; Mah, Eric

Subject: RE: DB446666

Hi guys,

| have not received a new HPO form for this project, and unfortunately I'm not longer reviewing one-family dwellings or laneway houses. If a new HPO
form was submitted, it would have been submitted directly to the Housing Review Branch.

Regards,

Kyle Pringle
Project Coordinator - Development Review Branch
Development Buildings and Licensing - City of Vancouver

West Annex at City Hall 515 West 101" Avenue
phone (604)873-7088
email  kyle.pringle@vancouver.ca

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 1:50 PM
To: Mah, Eric

Cc: Pringle, Kyle

Subject: RE: DB446666

Ok, thanks Eric

From: Mah, Eric

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 1:38 PM
To: Prasad, Roshni

Cc: Pringle, Kyle

Subject: RE: DB446666
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Hi Roshni,

We do not take in the HPO documents. | have cc’d Kyle in this email. Kyle have you received the HPO document for this address?

Sincerely,

Eric Mah

Office Support Clerk IlI

Planning & Development Services

By-Law Compliance & Administration

City of Vancouver

t. 604.673.8104

eric.mah@vancouver ca

WWww.vancouver.ca/in ion

( Please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 11:31 AM
To: Mah, Eric

Subject: FW: DB446666

Hi, Eric:

When you get a chance, can you review the above to check if correct HPO received.

Thanks
Roshni

From: Barker, Scott

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 10:05 AM
To: Prasad, Roshni

Subject: RE: DB446666

Hi Roshni,

| placed this permit in a suspended status because it was listed as suspended in PRISM on the day that it was converted to a POSSE permit. It looks like

the Building Inspections group suspended this in July 2016 due to an invalid HPO form:

Can you check with Eric or another inspection clerk? If they are OK to unsuspend it then they should be able to do this in POSSE.

Thanks
Scott

From: Prasad, Roshni

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2017 9:54 AM
To: Barker, Scott

Subject: DB446666

Hi, Scott:
When you get a chance, please advise if the above DB continues to be suspended.

| have a related EP-2017-00404 for renewal of Temp Pwr, but have not issued it.

Thank you

Roshni Prasad

CITY OF VANCOUVER

Development, Buildings and Licensing
Development and Building Services Department
515 W 10th Ave, Vancouver BC V5Z 4A8
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Ph: 604-873-7600
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Katrina,

Please see my comments below in red. It is unfortunate that these issues are only coming out
now. It has been six months with the city to date. Many of the comments below are and have been
addressed on the drawings.

We can talk tomorrow.

Regards,

Robert G. Billard, Architect AIBC, LEED AP
Billard Architecture

T: 604-619-0529
robert@billardarchitecture.ca
www.billardarchitecture.ca

From: Hsieh, Katrina [mailto:Katrina.Hsieh@vancouver.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, December 09, 2014 9:26 AM

To: robert@billardarchitecture.ca

Subject: FW: 6289 Carnarvon update

Hi Robert,

| reviewed the updated plans yesterday and did a complete review of the plans and again below
are my comments:

| can’t see the all information on the site plan but from what we talked about and gather it looks ok.
Some of the comments are ones that weren’t addressed or submitted on my earlier list of items.

Please NOTE that you still need to address Landscaping deficiencies, (see earlier email sent to you
by Lee Beaulieu) before they can give clearance. The requests by Lee were addressed in
September and a new report with tree protection etc was provided to you. They are attached
again.

Yes, sorry, | do recall receiving the email with the attachments, and have requested an update with
Lee from Landscaping. The status currently on Landscaping is still pending but | will notify you
when there is an update.

Can you send the pdf?

1. Updated survey required to show allowable building envelope setbacks at all four sides of the
building, remove footprint of existing building, (keep all existing retaining walls and top and bottom
elevations) The allowable building footprint setbacks are clearly noted on the survey. | will ask the
client to supply an updated survey again. Ok thanks.

2. Reduce size of driveway to main floor garage as it allows for a 3 point turn and maneuvering
which is not permitted in the front yard as per the Parking By-Law. As per the revisions over a
month ago, the driveway has been reduced in size and cannot be reduced further in order to get
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two cars into the doors of the garage and the entrance to this part of the driveway is as thin as it
can be allowed to be. There is no ability or intention to be able to do a three point turn. The
driveway proposed is still larger than we would like to see. Please reduce the North East side. (2’
would be ok) You can keep the first 5’ distance from the garage the same size.

3. Glass guardrails require either a top cap or a structural Engineer assurance. A section details is
required, signed, stamped and dated by the Engineer. The drawings clearly show a top rail on the
railings and it is noted as being metal. The exterior ones show this but the interior stairs and
guardrails are not idenifitied.

4. Pool area section required and Structural and Geotechnical assurance required for the pool as
the existing Schedules signed do not mention the pool. Schedule B1/B2 specifically required for the
following: A pool section was provided in revisions a month ago. | will contact the Structural
engineer for assurance. | will contact the Client for Geotechnical. Sorry | received the section for
the turn table but not one for the pool. Please resubmit one.

5. Portion of the cellar (utility room) still protrudes into the required side yard on the North side.
Portion of the utility room needs to be removed. We can reduce this tiny corner. OKk.

6. Clearly show that part of the corner of the 2nd Floor bedroom is within the decreased side yard
building depth, it looks like it is outside and may need to be reduced in size as per 4.5.5 this portion
is only permitted to be 1 storey. The second floor bedroom is within the required setback. Please
show this on the floor plans, by indicating where the set back and 65% building depth.

7. Structural needs to be updated to match the Architectural Plans. | am awaiting revised drawings
from Structural. Ok thanks.

8. Spatial calculations are missing from the elevations. Please provide calculations and how you
are meeting them. The glass on the side elevations due the amount may be required to be glass
block to meet the Vancouver Building By-Law regulations. Are you referring to the Limiting
Distance Calculations? If so, as noted on the drawings, the glass that is specified is a 1hr to 3hr
rated assembly and as such meets the criteria of a Protected Opening. This system is far superior
to Glass Block. We can have a Code Consultant and Glass Supplier provide assurances to this
fact. Yes, | am referring to the limiting distance. You need a statement that specifically addresses
9.10.15.2 of the Vancouver Building By-Law. You can forward me the product information and
testing so that | can ensure that it meets the requirements.

9.

10. Energy calculations are missing for the plans. These can be provided. However due to it being
a concrete building and the rated gas filled glass with coatings it far exceeds the City’s
recommendations and will require a computer model. Yes, | agree that it will meet the
requirements but we still need to have the statement please

11. Height — What is the actual roof peak (given is 110.39 which is not associated with any of the
roof peaks) Note that calculation of heights is calculated on interpolation as prescribed in the RS-5
Schedule. Yes, this has been calculated based on the interpolation and the roof level and the fin
elevations are noted on the drawings. The interpolated grade is noted on the East Elevation and on
the site plan. The maximum height needs to work on the lowest part of the lot at the highest point
of the building. The current interpolation shown is on the NE side of the property but the lower side
is on the SW point.

12. Architectural Arc feature on the site plan and elevations show as within the building envelope
but the plans and elevations show otherwise. Please clarify. The location of the fin is within the
setback as noted on all plans as well as the site plan. Please provide overall dimensions to all floor
plans.

| will be away from my office doing intake appointments all day so if you have any questions please
email them to me today or we can chat tomorrow if you require further clarity.
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Best regards,

Katrina Hsieh

Project Coordinator

Development Review Branch
Planning & Development Services
West Annex, 515 W 10th Ave

P: 604.873.7284

E: katrina.hsieh@vancouver.ca

Katrina Hsieh

Project Coordinator

Development Review Branch
Planning & Development Services
West Annex, 515 W 10th Ave

P: 604.873.7284

E: katrina.hsieh@vancouver.ca
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Katrina Hsieh

Project Coordinator

Housing Review Group

Planning & Development Services
City Hall, West Annex, 515 W 10t Ave
P 604.873.7284 F 604.873.7060

E katrina.hsich(@vancouver.ca

From: Wilson, Terry

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 9:02 AM
To: Hsieh, Katrina

Subject: RE: 6289 Carnarvon St

Sure, that’s my lunch time but | will be here.

From: Hsieh, Katrina

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 8:54 AM
To: Wilson, Terry

Subject: RE: 6289 Carnarvon St

Thanks... 1sh ok with you?

Katrina Hsieh

Project Coordinator

Housing Review Group

Planning & Development Services
City Hall, West Annex, 515 W 10t Ave
P 604.873.7284 F 604.873.7060

E katrina.hsieh(@vancouver.ca

From: Wilson, Terry

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 8:32 AM
To: Hsieh, Katrina

Subject: RE: 6289 Carnarvon St

Sure, anytime

From: Hsieh, Katrina

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2014 8:30 AM
To: Wilson, Terry

Subject: 6289 Carnarvon St

Hi Terry,

| also wanted to get your input on this project on Carnarvon and the street access.
Can | drop by sometime today? | think it may be easier if | show you the full set of plans.

Thanks!

Katrina Hsieh

Project Coordinator

Housing Review Group

Planning & Development Services
City Hall, West Annex, 515 W 10t Ave
P 604.873.7284 F 604.873.7060

E katrina.hsieh(@vancouver.ca
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Katrina Hsieh

Project Coordinator

Development Review Branch
Planning & Development Services
West Annex, 515 W 10th Ave

P: 604.873.7284

E: katrina.hsieh@vancouver.ca

From: Robert Billard [mailto:robert@billardarchitecture.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, December 09, 2014 10:10 AM

To: Hsieh, Katrina

Cc: 'Allen Yang'; zzhao@telus.net; 'Wei Chen'; 'George Zhao'; 'Werner Meile'
Subject: RE: 6289 Carnarvon update

Importance: High

Katrina,

Please see my comments below in red. It is unfortunate that these issues are only coming
out now. It has been six months with the city to date. Many of the comments below are
and have been addressed on the drawings.

We can talk tomorrow.
Regards,
[Billard Architects Logo small]

Robert G. Billard, Architect AIBC, LEED AP Billard Architecture

T: 604-619-0529
robert@billardarchitecture.ca<mailto:robert@billardarchitecture.ca>
www.billardarchitecture.ca<http://www.billardarchitecture.ca>

From: Hsieh, Katrina [mailto:Katrina.Hsieh@vancouver.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, December 09, 2014 9:26 AM

To: robert@billardarchitecture.ca<mailto:robert@billardarchitecture.ca>
Subject: FW: 6289 Carnarvon update

Hi Robert,

I reviewed the updated plans yesterday and did a complete review of the plans and again
below are my comments:

I can’t see the all information on the site plan but from what we talked about and
gather it looks ok.

Some of the comments are ones that weren’t addressed or submitted on my earlier list of
items.

Please NOTE that you still need to address Landscaping deficiencies, (see earlier email
sent to you by Lee Beaulieu) before they can give clearance. The requests by Lee were
addressed in September and a new report with tree protection etc was provided to you.
They are attached again.

Yes, sorry, I do recall receiving the email with the attachments, and have requested an
update with Lee from Landscaping. The status currently on Landscaping is still pending
but I will notify you when there is an update.

Can you send the pdf?
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1. Updated survey required to show allowable building envelope setbacks at all
four sides of the building, remove footprint of existing building, (keep all existing
retaining walls and top and bottom elevations) The allowable building footprint setbacks
are clearly noted on the survey. I will ask the client to supply an updated survey
again. Ok thanks.

2. Reduce size of driveway to main floor garage as it allows for a 3 point turn
and maneuvering which is not permitted in the front yard as per the Parking By-Law. As
per the revisions over a month ago, the driveway has been reduced in size and cannot be
reduced further in order to get two cars into the doors of the garage and the entrance
to this part of the driveway is as thin as it can be allowed to be. There is no ability
or intention to be able to do a three point turn. The driveway proposed is still larger
than we would like to see. Please reduce the North East side. (2’ would be ok) You can
keep the first 5’ distance from the garage the same size.

3. Glass guardrails require either a top cap or a structural Engineer assurance. A
section details is required, signed, stamped and dated by the Engineer. The drawings
clearly show a top rail on the railings and it is noted as being metal. The exterior
ones show this but the interior stairs and guardrails are not idenifitied.

4. Pool area section required and Structural and Geotechnical assurance required
for the pool as the existing Schedules signed do not mention the pool. Schedule B1/B2
specifically required for the following: A pool section was provided in revisions a
month ago. I will contact the Structural engineer for assurance. I will contact the
Client for Geotechnical. Sorry I received the section for the turn table but not one for
the pool. Please resubmit one.

5. Portion of the cellar (utility room) still protrudes into the required side
yard on the North side. Portion of the utility room needs to be removed. We can reduce
this tiny corner. Ok.

6. Clearly show that part of the corner of the 2nd Floor bedroom is within the
decreased side yard building depth, it looks like it is outside and may need to be
reduced in size as per 4.5.5 this portion is only permitted to be 1 storey. The second
floor bedroom is within the required setback. Please show this on the floor plans, by
indicating where the set back and 65% building depth.

7. Structural needs to be updated to match the Architectural Plans. I am awaiting
revised drawings from Structural. Ok thanks.
8. Spatial calculations are missing from the elevations. Please provide

calculations and how you are meeting them. The glass on the side elevations due the
amount may be required to be glass block to meet the Vancouver Building By-Law
regulations. Are you referring to the Limiting Distance Calculations? If so, as noted
on the drawings, the glass that is specified is a 1hr to 3hr rated assembly and as such
meets the criteria of a Protected Opening. This system is far superior to Glass Block.
We can have a Code Consultant and Glass Supplier provide assurances to this fact. Yes,
I am referring to the limiting distance. You need a statement that specifically
addresses 9.10.15.2 of the Vancouver Building By-Law. You can forward me the product
information and testing so that I can ensure that it meets the requirements.

9.

10. Energy calculations are missing for the plans. These can be provided. However due
to it being a concrete building and the rated gas filled glass with coatings it far
exceeds the City’s recommendations and will require a computer model. Yes, I agree that
it will meet the requirements but we still need to have the statement please

11. Height - What is the actual roof peak (given is 110.39 which is not associated
with any of the roof peaks) Note that calculation of heights is calculated on
interpolation as prescribed in the RS-5 Schedule. Yes, this has been calculated based on
the interpolation and the roof level and the fin elevations are noted on the drawings.
The interpolated grade is noted on the East Elevation and on the site plan. The maximum
height needs to work on the lowest part of the lot at the highest point of the building.
The current interpolation shown is on the NE side of the property but the lower side is
on the SW point.

12. Architectural Arc feature on the site plan and elevations show as within the
building envelope but the plans and elevations show otherwise. Please clarify. The
location of the fin is within the setback as noted on all plans as well as the site
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plan. Please provide overall dimensions to all floor plans.

I will be away from my office doing intake appointments all day so if you have any
questions please email them to me today or we can chat tomorrow if you require further
clarity.

Best regards,

Katrina Hsieh

Project Coordinator

Development Review Branch

Planning & Development Services

West Annex, 515 W 10th Ave

P: 604.873.7284

E: katrina.hsieh@vancouver.ca<mailto:katrina.hsieh@vancouver.ca>
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